

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LAMAR EVANS,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Michigan Supreme Court**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—◆—
DAVID A. MORAN
Counsel of Record
701 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 615-5419
morand@umich.edu

JONATHAN B.D. SIMON
P.O. Box 2373
Birmingham, Michigan 48012

Attorneys for Petitioner

RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE
MILLER & CHEVALIER
655 Fifteenth Street, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinions and Order Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. The Double Jeopardy Clause Precludes Retrial Following a Judgment of Acquittal Even If the Acquittal Was Based On a Legal Error As to the Elements of the Offense.....	9
A. The Core Function of the Double Jeopardy Clause Is to Bar Further Trial Proceedings After a Finding, Correct or Not, That the Defendant Is Not Culpable.....	9
B. The Michigan Supreme Court’s At- tempt to Carve Out an “Extra Element” Exception to the Definition of “Ac- quittal” Is Unfaithful to This Court’s Precedent and Unworkable in Appli- cation, and Such an Exception Would Result in Frequent and Unpredictable Appeals of Both Directed Verdicts and Jury Acquittals	20
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	1
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	29
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	9, 10, 15
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 227 S.W.3d 895 (Ark.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 943 (2006).....	26
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)....	9, 10, 28
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)....	16, 19
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140 (1986)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Korsen</i> , 69 P.3d 126 (Idaho 2003).....	26
<i>State v. Large</i> , 607 N.W.2d 774 (Minn. 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 399 A.2d 629 (N.J. 1979)	26
<i>United States v. Ashley Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 221 (4th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1035 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 162 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Maker</i> , 751 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 472 U.S. 1017 (1985).....	6, 20, 21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	10
<i>Wilkett v. United States</i> , 655 F.2d 1007 (10th Cir. 1981)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.72	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.73	2

OTHER AUTHORITY

Mich. Crim. Jury Inst. 2d § 31.3	3, 14, 27
--	-----------

OPINIONS AND ORDER BELOW

The March 26, 2012, opinion of the Michigan Supreme Court is published as *People v. Evans*, 810 N.W.2d 535 (Mich. 2012). App. 1.¹ The May 13, 2010, opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals is published as *People v. Evans*, 794 N.W.2d 848 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010). App. 45. The February 23, 2009, Wayne County Circuit Court order granting Petitioner's motion for a directed verdict of acquittal is unpublished. App. 72.
